
 

Wastewater Utility 

809 South State Street: Greenfield, Indiana 46140 

wwtp@greenfieldin.org 

Phone 317-477-4360    Fax 317-477-4361 

 

October 8, 2024 

 

Mayor Guy Titus  
Board of Public Works and Safety 
10 South State Street 
Greenfield, IN 46140 
 

Re: Waterview Sanitary Sewer Lining Project – Change Order #2 

 

Mayor and Board Members, 

 

Change Order #2 for the Waterview Sanitary Sewer Lining Project has been submitted by Insight 

Pipe Contracting, LLC.  The change order has been reviewed by American Structurepoint, Inc. 

and has been recommended for approval.  This change order is for a decrease in the total contract 

price of $93,613.93.  The breakdown of changes to the contract are included in the change order 

documentation. 

 
At this time, I am requesting that the Board approve Change Order #2 for the Waterview 

Sanitary Lining Project for a decrease in contract price of $93,613.93.  This change would bring 

the new contract price to $1,058,265.07 and no change in the contract time.  A copy of the 

change order summary has been included for your review.  Please let me know if there are any 

questions regarding this request or if any other information is needed at this time. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 
Nicholas Dezelan, CHMM, ASP 
Wastewater Utility Manager 
 
   

mailto:wwtp@greenfieldin.org


Bv1   

 
CITY OF GREENFIELD 

TO: Insight Pipe Contracting, LLC   CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.: No. 2 
DATE: September 25, 2024 
PROJECT NAME:   Waterview Sanitary Sewer System 

   Lining Project  
ORIGINAL CITY P.O. NO.:        

I.  You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 
 

1. Adjustment of quantities to reflect installed quantities (See attached Cost Breakdown). 
  

II.  The following referenced documents further describe the changes outlined in Paragraph I, and are to be 
considered a part of this Change Order: 

 Contractors Application for Final Payment dated ______________. 
   

The changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time: 
 
Contract Sum prior to this Change Order          $ 1,151,879.00 
Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order       $      93,613.93 
New Contract Sum including this Change Order        $ 1,058,265.07 
Contract Time Prior to this Change Order  ____________________ Substantial Completion Date
           ____________________ Final Completion Date 
Net increased/decreased resulting from this Change Order  0  Days 
Current Contract Time including this Change Order  ____________________ Substantial Completion Date
              ___________________ Final Completion Date

This Change Order is for full and final settlement of all direct, indirect, impact costs and time extension incurred 
at any time resulting from the performance of the changed work. 

 
The Above Changes Are   The Above Changes Are   Approved: 
Recommended:   Accepted: 

____                                           __         __    
Engineer    Contractor    Owner 

116 E. Berry St., Ste 1515                                 __         __  
Address    Address    Address    

Fort Wayne, IN  46802                                __          __      
City/State/Zip    City/State/Zip    City/State/Zip 

By: American Structurepoint  By                           __   By       __                        

Phone: 260.417.6312    Phone                     __     Phone      __                   

Date: 9/25/2024   Date                        __    Date       __



C
O

/2
 o

f 
 2

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
 N

O
. 2

O
W

N
E

R
:

C
it

y 
o

f 
G

re
e

n
fi

e
ld

P
R

O
J

E
C

T
 :W

at
e

rv
ie

w
 S

a
n

it
ar

y 
S

ew
er

 S
ys

te
m

 L
in

in
g

 P
ro

je
c

t

C
O

S
T

 B
R

E
A

K
D

O
W

N
P

re
vi

o
u

s
R

e
vi

se
d

C
h

a
n

g
e

 In
C

h
a

n
g

e
 In

R
e

vi
se

d
Ite

m
 

P
re

vi
o

u
s

R
e

vi
se

d
U

n
it

U
n

it
E

xt
e

n
si

o
n

E
xt

e
n

si
o

n
T

o
ta

l

N
u

m
b

e
r

D
e

sc
ri

p
tio

n
Q

u
a

n
tit

y
Q

u
a

n
tit

y
P

ri
ce

P
ri

ce
(D

e
cr

e
a

se
)

(I
n

cr
e

a
se

)
E

xt
e

n
si

o
n

B
a

s
e

 B
id

1
M

O
B

IL
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 A
N

D
 D

E
M

O
B

IL
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 (
5%

)
L

S
1

1
$

1
6

,5
0

0
.0

0
$

1
6

,5
0

0
.0

0
$

1
6

,5
0

0
.0

0
 

2
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 C
O

N
T

IN
G

E
N

C
Y

L
S

1
0

$
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
5

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
$

0
.0

0
 

3
M

A
IN

T
E

N
A

N
C

E
 A

N
D

 P
R

O
T

E
C

T
IO

N
 O

F 
T

R
A

FF
IC

L
S

1
1

$
4

,2
0

0
.0

0
$

4
,2

0
0

.0
0

$
4

,2
0

0
.0

0 

4
B

Y
P

A
S

S
 P

U
M

P
IN

G
L

S
1

1
$

1
,0

0
0

.0
0

$
1

,0
0

0
.0

0
$

1
,0

0
0

.0
0 

5
8-

IN
C

H
 D

IA
M

E
T

E
R

 C
IP

P
 L

IN
IN

G
L

F
 

4
,3

4
8

5
,6

7
0

.8
$

3
4

.0
0

$
3

4
.0

0
$

4
4

,9
7

5
.2

0
 

$
1

9
2

,8
0

7.
2

0
 

6
10

-I
N

C
H

 D
IA

M
E

T
E

R
 C

IP
P

 L
IN

IN
G

L
F

 
3

,8
0

3
2

4
6

1
.6

$
4

0
.0

0
$

4
0

.0
0

$
5

3
,6

5
6

.0
0

 
$

9
8

,4
6

4
.0

0
 

7
12

-I
N

C
H

 D
IA

M
E

T
E

R
 C

IP
P

 L
IN

IN
G

L
F

 
9

3
3

9
3

1
.7

$
4

5
.0

0
$

4
5

.0
0

$
5

8
.5

0
 

$
4

1
,9

2
6

.5
0

 

8
R

O
O

T
 R

E
M

O
V

A
L

L
F

 
1

,8
3

0
2

0
9

8
.1

$
5

.0
0

$
5

.0
0

$
1

,3
4

0
.5

0 
$

1
0

,4
9

0
.5

0
 

9
C

U
T

 P
R

O
T

R
U

D
IN

G
 T

A
P

E
A

3
2

.0
$

5
5

0
.0

0
$

5
5

0
.0

0
$

5
5

0
.0

0
 

$
1

,1
0

0
.0

0 

1
0

S
A

N
IT

A
R

Y
 S

E
W

E
R

, L
A

T
E

R
A

L
 R

E
IN

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 I
N

 C
U

R
E

D
-I

N
-P

L
A

C
E

 P
IP

E
E

A
1

5
1

1
0

5
$

1
2

5
.0

0
$

1
2

5
.0

0
$

5
,7

5
0

.0
0 

$
1

3
,1

2
5

.0
0

 

1
1

L
IN

E
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

V
F

3
7

4
3

2
5

.5
$

2
3

7
.0

0
$

2
3

7
.0

0
$

1
1

,4
9

2
.1

3
 

$
7

7
,1

4
5

.8
7

 

1
2

R
E

P
L

A
C

E
 M

A
N

H
O

L
E

 F
R

A
M

E
 A

N
D

 L
ID

 (
A

ss
um

ed
 Q

ua
nt

it
y)

E
A

5
0

$
1

,2
9

0
.0

0
$

1
,2

9
0

.0
0

$
6

,4
5

0
.0

0 
$

0
.0

0
 

1
3

M
A

N
H

O
L

E
 B

E
N

C
H

 R
E

P
L

A
C

E
M

E
N

T
 (

A
ss

um
ed

 Q
ua

nt
it

y)
E

A
4

4
$

3
6

9
.0

0
$

3
6

9
.0

0
$

1
,4

7
6

.0
0 

1
4

6-
IN

C
H

 L
A

T
E

R
A

L
 L

IN
E

R
, U

P
 T

O
 5

'
E

A
1

5
1

1
3

9
$

4
,0

5
3

.0
0

$
4

,0
5

3
.0

0
$

4
8

,6
3

6
.0

0
 

$
5

6
3

,3
6

7.
0

0
 

1
5

S
P

O
T

 L
IN

E
R

S
E

A
0

1
1

$
3

,3
3

3
.0

0
$

3
,3

3
3

.0
0

$
3

6
,6

6
3

.0
0

 
$

3
6

,6
6

3
.0

0
 

T
O

T
A

L
 IN

C
R

E
A

S
E

 +
 

$
8

2
,9

7
8

.7
0

 

T
O

T
A

L
 D

E
C

R
E

A
S

E
 -

 
$

1
7

6
,5

9
2.

6
3

 

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 R

E
S

U
L

T
IN

G
 F

R
O

M
 T

H
IS

 C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
-$

9
3

,6
1

3
.9

3

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 V
A

L
U

E
 P

R
IO

R
 T

O
 T

H
IS

 C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
$

1
,1

5
1

,8
79

.0
0

 

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 V
A

L
U

E
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
IS

 A
N

D
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S

 C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
S

$
1

,0
5

8
,2

65
.0

7
 

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R

P
:\2

02
1\

02
59

2\
G

. C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n\
C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

s\
LI

ni
ng

 P
ro

je
ct

\W
at

er
vi

ew
 S

ew
er

 L
in

in
g 

C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
 C

os
t 

B
re

ak
do

w
nB

re
ak

do
w

n


